

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

<p>CARL OLSEN,</p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,</p> <p>Respondent,</p>	<p>Case No. CVCV065114</p> <p><b>RESPONDENT’S JUDICIAL REVIEW BRIEF</b></p>
---	---

Respondent, Iowa Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), submits the following judicial review brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

INTRODUCTION ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

    A. Medical CBD Regulatory Framework. .... 9

    B. Olsen’s History of Challenging Cannabis Regulations. .... 11

    C. Olsen’s Application for a Medical CBD Registration Card..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I. Conditioning receipt of a medical CBD registration card on providing a healthcare practitioner’s certification is a neutral and generally applicable condition precedent to obtaining a government benefit, so the statute doesn’t violate the Free Exercise Clause. .... 17

II. HHS doesn't have legal authority to deem a statute unconstitutional, so it didn't prejudice Olsen for HHS to defer his constitutional argument to the district court. .... 23

III. The fact that HHS "may" issue a medical CBD registration card if an applicant meets all the statutory criteria necessarily implies that HHS *can't* issue a card if the applicant doesn't meet the criteria..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ABC Disposal Sys. v. Dep’t of Natural Res.*, 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004)..... 24

*Alcaraz v. Block*, 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 8

*Bd. of Supervisors v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n*, 584 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1998) ..... 24

*Bowen v. Roy*, 476 U.S. 693 (1986) ..... passim

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520  
(1993) ..... 18, 19, 20, 21

*Des Moines Reg’l Transit Auth. v. Young*, 867 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2015)..... 26

*Endress v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.*, 944 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2020)..... 23

*Gaffney v. Dep’t of Emp’t Servs.*, 540 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 1995) ..... 24

*Hope Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.*, 463  
N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1990) ..... 15

*Johnston v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.*, 958 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2021) ..... 13

*Kohorst v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n*, 348 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1984) ..... 13

*Kopecky v. Iowa Racing & Gaming Comm’n*, 891 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2017)..... 26

*Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple v. Sullivan*, 953 P.2d 1315 (Haw. 1998).. 19, 22

*Ky. State Racing Comm’n v. Fuller*, 481 S.W.2d 298 (Ky. Ct. App. 1972) ..... 9

*Lenning v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.*, 368 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1985) ..... 26

*McCracken v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.*, 595 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1999) ..... 23

*Midwest Auto. III, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.*, 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002) ..... 14

*Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman*, 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) ..... passim

*NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.*, 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012) ..... 14

*Off. of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n*, 432 N.W.2d 148  
(Iowa 1988) ..... 24

*Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Admin. (Olsen II)*, 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 11

*Olsen v. Mukasey (Olsen III)*, 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Porter v. Harden*, 891 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2017) ..... 12

*Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl Quality*, 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)..... 16, 23

*Shell Oil Co. v. Bair*, 417 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1987)..... 23

*Shumaker v. Ohio Dep’t of Human Servs.*, 691 N.E.2d 690 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996) ..... 21, 22

*Soo Line R.R. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.*, 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994)..... 23

*State v. Middlekauff*, 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022) ..... 9

*State v. Olsen (Olsen I)*, 315 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1982) ..... 11

*State v. SASS Grp.*, 885 S.E.2d 761 (Ga. 2023) ..... 17

*Thomas v. Gavin*, 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013)..... 25

*United States v. Rush*, 738 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 11

*Valov v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles*, 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 174 (Ct. App. 2005) ..... 22

*Zieckler v. Ampride*, 743 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2007) ..... 15, 27

**Statutes**

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.1..... 9

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.3(1) ..... 10

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.3(2)..... 10

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.6(1)..... 26

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.6(1)–(2)..... 10

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.6(2)..... 26

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.6(3) ..... 10, 25

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.7(1)..... 10

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—154.7(3)..... 10

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—173.26..... 10

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—173.27..... 10

Iowa Code § 124E.1 ..... 9

Iowa Code § 124E.11(2)(a) ..... 9

Iowa Code § 124E.2(10) ..... 9, 11

Iowa Code § 124E.2(2) (2021)..... 8, 12, 25

Iowa Code § 124E.4(1) ..... 25

Iowa Code § 124E.4(1)(c) (2021) ..... passim

Iowa Code § 124E.4(1)(d)(1)–(2) ..... 26

Iowa Code § 17A.19 ..... 10

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a) ..... 14, 16

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(j) ..... 14, 15

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(k) ..... 14, 15

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n) ..... 14

Iowa Code § 17A.19(4)(b) ..... 16, 17

Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a) ..... 15

Iowa Code ch. 124 ..... 14, 16, 17

Iowa Code ch. 124E ..... passim

Iowa Code ch. 17A ..... 13, 15

**Other Authorities**

2022 Iowa Acts ch. 1131, § 51 ..... 9
